
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Peninsula Transport Shadow 
Sub National Transport Body

(see below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 22 February 2019 Email: jamie.hulland@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Jamie Hulland 01392 383000 :

PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY

Friday, 1st March, 2019

A meeting of the Peninsula Transport Shadow Sub National Transport Body is to be held on the 
above date, at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Topsham Road, EX2 4QD to consider the following matters.

PHIL NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 (attached). 

3 Items requiring urgent attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

4 Peninsula Transport Update 

Presentation of the Technical Lead Authority on the latest progress and activities of Peninsula 
Transport.

5 Major Road Network Schemes, Large Local Major Schemes and Prioritisation Process (Pages 5 - 
58)



Report on the Major Road Network schemes, Large Local Major schemes and prioritisation 
process for submission to the Department for Transport in summer 2019, seeking approval of the 
schemes for future assessment and the proposed prioritisation principals.

6 Finance Update (Pages 59 - 62)

Report of the Finance Lead Authority on the latest financial position, seeking approval of the 
financial information provided.

7 Communications and Engagement Update (Pages 63 - 72)

Report of the Communications and Engagement Lead Authority on the latest communications and 
engagement activity, seeking approval for the Communications Strategy and arrangements for the 
Peninsula Transport website.

8 Governance Update (Pages 73 - 82)

Report of the Governance Lead Authority on the latest Governance position, seeking approval of 
the Transport Forum Terms of Reference and the Public Participation Scheme.

9 Co-Opted Members Update 

Co-opted Members to provide updates and feedback from their organisations.

Notice has been given that a Presentation from Highways England on the current Road 
Investment Strategy (RIS) 1 schemes in the South West will be given. 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Cross-Boundary Working with Western Gateway 

Presentation on partnership working with Western Gateway Shadow Sub National Transport Body 
on cross-boundary issues.

11 Large Local Majors Schemes Update 

Presentation on the Large Local Majors schemes currently in development in the Peninsula 
Transport area.

12 Dates of Future Meetings 

All meetings to be held at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD at 2.00pm-
 
24 May 2019
5 September 2019
 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

13 Exclusion of the Press & Public 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


RECOMMENDATION that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act namely the financial or business affairs of persons tendering for the provision of council 
goods or services and of the County Council, in both cases, and in accordance with Section 36 of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

14 Finance Update: Forecast Expenditure 

Finance Lead Authority to report.

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited 
to return them to the Clerk  at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER



Membership 
Councillors A Davis
G Brown (Cornwall County Council), M Coker (Plymouth City Council), R Excell (Torbay Council), 
J Woodman (Somerset County Council), T Bagshaw (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly LEP), K Bourner (Homes 
England), G Caplin (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly LEP), A Darley (Highways England), C Dryden (Isles of 
Scilly), J Ford (Homes England), D Glinos (Department for Transport), I Harrison (Heart of the South West 
LEP), J Jackson (Homes England), I Knight (Homes England), D Northey (Network Rail), D Ralph (Heart of 
the South West LEP), A Rhind (Department for Transport), D Round (Network Rail), B Watts (Western 
Gateway SSTB) and B Wills (Department for Transport)

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Hannah Clark on 01392 383487
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website at 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=459 
Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must 
be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any 
member o
[...]
to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another format 
(e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), please 
contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or email to: 
centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=459
mailto:hannah.clark@devon.gov.uk
mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk


Induction loop system available



NOTES FOR VISITORS
All visitors to County Hall, including visitors to the Committee Suite and the Coaver Club conference and meeting rooms are 
requested to report to Main Reception on arrival.  If visitors have any specific requirements or needs they should contact 
County Hall reception on 01392 382504 beforehand. Further information about how to get here can be found at: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/. Please note that visitor car parking on campus is limited and space 
cannot be guaranteed. Where possible, we encourage visitors to travel to County Hall by other means.

SatNav – Postcode EX2 4QD

Walking and Cycling Facilities
County Hall is a pleasant twenty minute walk from Exeter City Centre. Exeter is also one of six National Cycle 
demonstration towns and has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes – a map can be found at: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/. Cycle stands are outside County Hall Main Reception and Lucombe House 

Access to County Hall and Public Transport Links
Bus Services K, J, T and S operate from the High Street to County Hall (Topsham Road).  To return to the High Street use 
Services K, J, T and R.  Local Services to and from Dawlish, Teignmouth, Newton Abbot, Exmouth, Plymouth and Torbay 
all stop in Barrack Road which is a 5 minute walk from County Hall. Park and Ride Services operate from Sowton, Marsh 
Barton and Honiton Road wit
[...]
ey 

Next Steps 

 
Mike O’Dowd-Jones presented on the next steps for the SSTB. There is a need to 
secure government funding, alongside the £320k contribution agreed by the local 
authority partners.  
 
Further work will be done on work programme and resources. The next priority will be 
the production of a regional evidence base and transport strategy. Regional evidence 
base will aim for submission in July 2019. 
 
Department for Transport agreed that a local contribution is positive. However, there is 
no unallocated pot of STB funding. 
 

 

AOB 
 
A letter to Network Rail and the Secretary of State have been drafted with regards to 
Dawlish. Cllr Geoff Brown and Cllr Andrea Davis to discuss. 
 
Dates of future meetings: 
Next board meeting 28 February 2019, 14:00 
Thereafter, 23 May 2019 and 5 September 2019 
Stakeholder group proposed for the end of May / beginning of June and ensuring 
avoiding half term. 

 
 
Cllr Geoff 
Brown & 
Cllr Andrea 
Davis 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Version 1 – 18th Feb 2019 OFFICIAL 

Please note that the following recommendation/s is/are subject to consideration 
and determination by the Board before taking effect. 

MAJOR ROAD NETWORK 
SCHEMES, LARGE LOCAL MAJOR 
SCHEMES AND PRIORITISATION 
 

1st March 2019 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that: 

(a) The proposed Peninsula Transport SSTB schemes in Appendix A are approved for inclusion in 
the Major Road Network / Large Local Majors shortlist for future assessment and 
prioritisation; and 

(b) The proposed STB scheme prioritisation principals discussed herein are noted and approved 
by the Board. 

1. Introduction 

The Department for Transport (DfT) have recently released the ‘Investment Planning Guidance 
For the Major Road Network and Large Local Majors Programme’. This document sets out the 
Government’s expectation that STBs will be responsible for developing a Regional Evidence Base 
(REB) for their region, to be submitted in July 2019. Alongside the REB, it is expected that a 
prioritised list of schemes on the Major Road Network which can commence construction 
between 2020/21 and 2024/25 subject to successful funding bids are submitted. It is also expected 
that future Large Local Major schemes for the same timeframe are also included. 

The Peninsula Transport Board has identified and appointed AECOM to take forward various 
workstreams which need to be completed to support the submission of a REB to the DfT in July 
2019. One of these workstreams is the development of a Prioritisation Matrix as a basis for the 
assessment and prioritisation of Peninsula Transport schemes on the MRN. This prioritisation 
matrix will be used to assess the business case documentation and supporting information 
provided by scheme promoters. 

This report outlines the criteria used to identify schemes on the MRN and LLMs, as well as key 
principals proposed to be used as part of this appraisal process to identify a prioritised list of 
transport schemes to present to the DfT. 

2. Proposal 

The MRN is a new programme that will see substantial amounts of new investment available for 
road enhancement schemes on the most important local authority roads from 2020/21. For 
schemes to be eligible for the first tranche of funding, there are a number of criteria which 
schemes for consideration must satisfy: 

• Schemes which are not on the MRN or are wholly on the SRN will not be eligible 

• The DfT’s contribution will be between £20m and £50m 

• Local contribution must be at least 15% 

• Schemes must submit a Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) three years before works 
start, submit an Outline Business Case (OBC) two years before works start and start 
construction by 2024/2025 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT 

MAJOR ROAD NETWORK SCHEMES, LARGE LOCAL MAJOR SCHEMES AND PRIORITISATION Page 2 of 6 
OFFICIAL 

 

 

In addition, schemes greater than £50m in cost can be included in a submission to the next 
tranche of Large Local Major funding, assuming the same timescales and level of local contribution. 
This is not restricted to schemes on the MRN.  

Based on these criteria, the local authority partners of Peninsula Transport have been working to 
identify a shortlist of schemes for inclusion to the MRN and LLM submission for funding alongside 
the REB. Scheme proformas for the shortlist are included in Appendix A and will be subject to a 
prioritisation process in advance of the submission. In addition, as part of ongoing work to identify 
and address priority cross-boundary issues with neighbouring SSTB, Western Gateway, work to 
ensure some modest improvements for the A38 from the M5 to Bristol Airport is included within 
the schemes that Western Gateway consider has been undertaken. 

AECOM have commenced their initial work on the REB, and in particular on identifying a suitable 
prioritisation process. As part of the approach to the identification of an appropriate prioritisation 
approach the following considerations have been reviewed: 

� The DfT Investment Planning Guidance for the MRN and LLMs Programmes1; 

� STB Officer Group views; 

� The likely level of detail contained within scheme submissions; 

� National guidance such as WebTAG2, DfT Business Case Guidance3 and the Green Book4; 
and 

� Existing prioritisation processes, such as the DfT’s Early Assessment and Sifting Tool5 and 
the Heart of the South West LEP tool for assessing GD3 Transport Schemes. 

Based upon this review the below themes (not listed in order of importance / value) were 
identified: 

� Scheme deliverability; 

� Safety; 

� Impact on the environment; 

� Value for money; 

� Stakeholder support and public acceptability; 

� Seasonality and supporting Peninsula tourism; 

� Consideration of the needs of all road users; 

� Supporting Growth Corridors and housing/employment developments; 

� Supporting the Strategic Road Network (SRN); 

� Congestion relief; 

� Network resilience; 

[...]
while 
minimising the impact on the local environment. 

 

Traffic surveys have been carried out and a traffic model is available to enable a Strategic 
Outline Business Case. Further surveys will be undertaken to enable an Outline Business 
Case.  

 

Topographic surveys have been carried out and are currently being extended. 

 

A consultation exercise is underway to develop a masterplan for the Culm Garden Village 
with funding from the Ministry of Homes, Communities and Local Government, 

https://culmgardenvillage.co.uk/ 

 

There is a need to further develop a scheme to ensure the M5 Junction 28 is not an 
impediment to the future growth aspiration of the area. 

 

 

3. Financial & Economic Case - Value for Money 

Indicative Scheme Cost £80m - £120m 

Indicative Benefit to Cost Ratio (if available) 3 – 4 (‘High’ value for money) 

Please outline the assumptions and uncertainties behind these estimations. 

 

Traffic modelling on the scheme has started but needs to be refined during the option 
selection stage. Once this is complete, a full economic assessment on the scheme will be 
carried out. 

 

 

4. Timescales 

Submission of Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) March 2021 

Page 56



 

 

Submission of Outline Business Case (OBC) (for subsequent 

milestones assume 3 months from OBC to programme entry decision) 
March 2022 

Full Business Case submitted to DfT December 2024 

Start of Construction 

(assume 3 months from FBC to funding commitment) 

March 2025 

Scheme open to public 2027 

 

Page 57





 

 OFFICIAL 

FINANCE UPDATE  
End of Year (2018/2019) Report

1st March 2019 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that: 

(a) The board note and approve the financial information as set out in this report 

 

1. Background/Introduction 

This is the first Finance Update report on Peninsula Transport’s end of year financial position and 
reflects the fact that the Sub-National Transport body has been in the process of establishing its
[...]
ll avoid the need for additional bureaucracy and invoicing. The amount and a 
description of the work is provided in Table 3.  It should be noted that these are an estimate and 
could be subject to change. 
 

Table 3: The Constituent Authority retention payments for leading their technical work 
area. 

Name of 
Party 

Retained 
amount 

Technical Work Area 

Cornwall 
Council 

£6,480 
Technical Lead objectives 
To Co-ordinate and facilitate the following activities: 
1. Production of a Peninsula Transport Leaflet 
2. Production of Regional Evidence Base. 
3. Production of Regional Connectivity Study. 
4. Production of Priority Matrix 

5. Prioritisation of schemes exercise 
6. Production of final prioritised list of schemes 
for submission to DfT 

 

Devon 
County 
Council 

£13,000 
Administration Lead Technical work area – 

1. Co-ordinate and facilitate activities of Peninsula 
Transport. 

2. Provide support to, and deliver, efficient and 
accessible meetings, documentation and 
publications. 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT 

FINANCE UPDATE Page 3 of 4 
OFFICIAL 

3. Make practical arrangements for the meetings, 
maintaining a forward plan of agenda items and 
liaising with the Chair to prepare agendas, and 
preparing, checking and issuing accurate 
minutes. 

4. Develop and maintain relationships with 
stakeholders on secretariat issues to improve 
information exchange and understanding of 
Peninsula Transport. 

Plymouth 
City Council 

£54,000  Communications Objectives 

1. Build awareness with stakeholders of Peninsula 

Transport and its purpose 

2. Ensure key stakeholders are fully briefed on the 

work of Peninsula Transport  

3. Define a clear set of offers and asks to 

government for Peninsula Transport and brief 

key stakeholders on how they can help deliver  

4. Engage stakeholders around an emerging sub 

regional transport plan  

5. Campaign for sub regional transport body 

status  

Finance Objectives 

1. To administer the overall finances of the group 
for the commissioning of work 

Somerset 
County 
Council 

£10,000 Governance and Liaison Objectives 

To provide overall Governance to Peninsula Transport 
STB including: 

1. Produce and update the STB’s Terms of 
Reference 

2. Undertake preparatory work as required to 
move the partnership to statutory body status 

3. Provide and update further Governance papers 
as required 

4. Provide advice on procedural matters as need 
arises 

5. Provide training on procedural matters as need 
arises 

6. Liaison with Western Gateway STB 

 

Total £83,480  

 
Anticipated Expenditure and Affordability 

The actual expenditure for Peninsula Transport to date has been limited, reflecting the fact that the 
STB has been in the process of establishing itself. Costs anticipated within this financial year (2018/19) 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT 

FINANCE UPDATE Page 4 of 4 
OFFICIAL 

will be a small contribution towards the technical studies and the establishment of the Peninsula 
Transport Website.  

Officers have made progress in terms of identifying Major Road Network / Large Local Majors 
schemes. Aecom have been commissioned to provide the Regional Evidence Base and Economic 
Connectivity Studies and the prioritisation tool is in progress. These items are included in the 
Forecast expenditure as itemised in Table 4 in the part II report. Please note that there is a low and 
high cost forecast expenditure (£248,244.49 to £318,244.49) reflecting that this is a new area of work 
and the potential options available. 

It should be noted that STBs in the UK, in addition to those items listed above, are also producing 
documents setting out further their Strategic Context. It is likely that, in order to compete for 
national funding, Peninsula Transport will need to consider these items at a future date.  

3. Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 

Board Members are asked to note that the expenditure cur
[...]
8



 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT 

GOVERNANCE UPDATE Page 3 of 3 
OFFICIAL  

9. Risk Management Considerations 

No business risks have been identified with these proposals.   

 

10. Public Health Impact 

This Report has no specific environmental impact implications.  

 

11. Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 

The reasons for bringing forward these recommendations are set out in the report.  In summary they 
are intended to improve the way the Board works and put it in a strong position should the transition 
to statutory body status be sought in the future. 

 

Julian Gale 

Background Papers: 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

Version 0.2 February 2019  OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX A 

 

TRANSPORT FORUM 
Terms of Reference

 

The Transport Forum is part of Peninsula Transport, reporting into the Shadow Sub National 
Transport Body (SSTB) Board.  The Transport Forum has a clearly defined remit and purpose. 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of the group is to provide technical guidance and expertise to the Peninsula Transport 
SSTB Board and Senior Officer Group.  The Forum will ensure that a broad range of stakeholder and 
partner views are taken into account by the SSTB and Senior Officer Group. The key challenge for 
the Peninsula is to strengthen our strategic links to keep pace with the rest of the UK, reinforcing 
connectivity and exploiting opportunities to become more productive. The group will therefore need 
to consider the following key areas: 

� Resilient road and rail networks to support connectivity including access to our regional 
airports and ports 

� Impact of technology and innovation in supporting our urban and rural mobility challenges 

� Infrastructure investment needed to unlock housing development and create accessible 
enterprise areas 

 

Members of the Forum will have the
[...]
sidering an item of business on the agenda, to exclude the press and public in circumstances 
where there is the likelihood of the release of exempt information (eg, commercially sensitive 
information) as defined under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

Members of the public may use Facebook and Twitter, blogging or other forms of social media to 
report on proceedings at meetings. Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so 
unless the press and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is normally asked to advise the 
Secretariat Officer in attendance so that those present may be made aware. 

 

We would ask that, as far as possible, members of the public aren't filmed unless they are playing an 
active role such as speaking within a meeting and there may be occasions when speaking members of 
the public request not to be filmed. 

 

Members of the public will be treated with respect and courtesy when attending meetings of the 
Peninsula Transport board. They will be listened to and everyone who has registered will be able to 
be present/speak without interruption or intimidation. 

 

It is therefore expected that members of the public listen to the proceedings and respect the views 
and experiences of other people contributing. 

 

2. Public Participation 

 

Members of the public are able to submit a statement and / or ask a question at formal meetings of 
the Peninsula Transport board.   Statements and questions must relate to the responsibilities of the 
Peninsula Transport Shadow Sub National Transport Board. 

 

To submit a statement / question you must live in the area served by the Peninsula Transport 
authorities. 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 8



 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT PENINSULA TRANSPORT MEETINGS Page 2 of 3 
OFFICIAL 

3. Are there any restrictions on the statement that can be made or the questio
[...]
ions will be 
limited to 3 minutes. While your views and comments may be acknowledged by the Chair of the 
meeting, you will not receive detailed ‘answers’ to any points included in your presentation. 

 

6. How much time is allowed for public participation? 
 

A maximum of 30 minutes in total is allowed at each meeting for public participation. If your 
statement / question cannot be dealt with in that time then you will be sent the response by letter or 
email.   The Chair has the discretion to extend the period allowed for public participation in 
exceptional circumstances. 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

PENINSULA TRANSPORT 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT PENINSULA TRANSPORT MEETINGS Page 3 of 3 
OFFICIAL 

7. If I submit a statement / question do I have to attend the meeting? 
 

No. If you cannot attend the meeting, the statement / question and responses to questions will be 
published on the website with the minutes of the meeting together with your name.  If you do attend, 
you will be invited to sit at the place reserved for you while your statement / question is dealt with. 

 

8. Is there a limit on the length of any statement / question? 
 

No, but it is best to keep your statement/question as short as possible to avoid any misunderstanding.   
If a lengthy statement / question is submitted, the Chair may require it to be shortened before it is 
accepted for circulation. 

 

9. How will I know what is on the agenda for a meeting? 
 

Agendas are normally published one week in advance of the meeting and are available online. 

 

 

 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Major Road Network Schemes, Large Local Major Schemes and Prioritisation Process
	Appendix A

	6 Finance Update
	7 Communications and Engagement Update
	8 Governance Update



Minutes of the meeting


1
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY

1/03/19

PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY

1 MARCH 2019 

Present:-

Members
Councillors A Davis, G Brown, M Coker, R Excell

Co-opted Members:-

A Darley (Highways England), I Harrison (Heart of the South West LEP), D Round (Network 
Rail) and B Wills (Department for Transport)

Apologies:-

Councillor J Woodman, T Bagshaw, K Bourner, I Knight and B Watts

1  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 be approved as a true 
record.

2  Items requiring urgent attention

There were no items raised as a matter of urgency.

3  Peninsula Transport Update

The Board received the Presentation of the Technical Lead Authority on the latest progress 
and activities of Peninsula Transport.

The Board received details on the expected work programme to July 2019, as informed by the 
‘Investment Planning Guidance for the Major Road Network and Large Local Majors 
Programme’ published by the Department for Transport in December 2018. Peninsula 
Transport Shadow Sub National Transport Body (SSTB) will need to submit a prioritised list of 
schemes for inclusion in the Major Road Network and Large Local Majors programmes in 
Summer 2019. AECOM have been commissioned by Peninsula Transport to develop the 
Regional Evidence Base and prioritisation process for the schemes for submission. Future 
SSTB board meetings will be required to consider stakeholder responses and prioritisation of 
schemes for submission. 

Peninsula Transport will ultimately develop a strategic transport strategy for the peninsula, 
undertake traffic modelling using Highways England’s South West Traffic Model, publish an 
Economic Connectivity Study and develop a Regional Evidence Base to be refreshed every 
two years. The programme of work will need to be reviewed by the SSTB Board if no funding 
support from DfT is identified.

Members discussed moving the SSTB board meeting from May to June to align with 
timescales for the technical work. It was agreed that the officers will move forward with 
engaging stakeholders regarding the schemes for submission.

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Brown and 

RESOLVED that

(a) the latest progress and activities of Peninsula Transport are noted;



2
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY
1/03/19

(b) the scheduled May SSTB board meeting is moved to June.

4  Major Road Network Schemes, Large Local Major Schemes and Prioritisation 
Process

The Board considered the report and presentation on the Major Road Network schemes, 
Large Local Major schemes and the prioritisation process.

The Board heard key facts relating to the proposed 7 Major Road Network (MRN) schemes 
and 3 Large Local Major (LLM) schemes. It is noted that there are strict criteria which limit the 
possible schemes for inclusion in the initial tranche of funding. This includes:

 Schemes which are not on the MRN or are wholly on the SRN will not be eligible;
 The Department for Transport’s contribution will be between £20m and £50m;
 Local contribution must be at least 15%;
 Schemes must submit a Strategic Outline Business case (SOBC) three years before 

works start, an Outline Business Case (OBC) two years before works start and start 
construction by 2024/2025.

Whilst remaining open to other schemes for prioritisation, any that do come forward must 
meet these criteria.

It is noted that the A358 Henlade Bypass scheme is currently being progressed by Highways 
England through the Road Investment Strategy. Should this process fail, this would be seen 
as a high priority for the MRN, although it will not be submitted as a scheme at this stage.

Progress on the proposed prioritisation process were discussed, identifying themes and 
questions to aid this. Members discussed whether the key priorities have been covered. The 
need for deliverability was identified to be a key priority for Peninsula Transport. It was noted 
that the prioritisation process must also act as a sifting process. The value for money that a 
scheme provides will be important, but the use of this for ranking should be avoided. It was 
suggested that it could be used as a threshold, to ensure schemes included represent at least 
‘medium’ value for money. Supporting growth corridors and developments will also be critical, 
with the possibility to consider the uplift in productivity as a metric for prioritisation. In addition, 
it was suggested that the Government will want prioritisation to reflect the themes in the 
Industrial Strategy.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brown, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and 

RESOLVED that; 

(a) The schemes identified in the Report be approved for inclusion in the Major Road 
Network and Large Local Majors shortlist for future assessment and prioritisation; and

(b) The prioritisation principals given in the Report be approved with the officers group 
incorporating the following comments received:

 Strategic case is amended to include references to safety, enhanced 
productivity and the current planning status of schemes

 Economic case should ensure AQMAs are considered
 Financial case should consider the confidence of the cost estimate
 Commercial & Management case should identify the approach to risk and the 

Local Authority’s commitment to both delivering the schemes and sourcing 
the local contribution



3
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY

1/03/19

(c) The June board be made 3 hours to accommodate sufficient debate around the 
prioritised schemes

5  Finance Update

The Board considered the Report of the Finance Lead Authority on the latest financial 
position.

The Board noted that there is a low and high cost forecast expenditure. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Brown and 

RESOLVED that;

(a) The financial information set out in the Report be noted and approved

6  Communications and Engagement Update

The Board received the Report of the Communications and Engagement Lead Authority on 
the latest communications and engagement activity, the Communications Strategy and 
arrangements for the Peninsula Transport website.

The Board noted that there will be a full delivery plan as work progresses. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brown, SECONDED by Councillor Coker and 

RESOLVED that

(a) The Communications Strategy be approved; and

(b) The arrangements for the Peninsula Transport website be approved; and

(c) Dartmoor National Park and Exmoor National park are added under ‘planning 
authorities’.

7  Governance Update

The Board considered the Report of the Governance Lead Authority on the latest Governance 
position, Transport Forum Terms of Reference and Public Participation Scheme.

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Brown and 

RESOLVED that

(a) The Transport Forum Terms of Reference be approved; and

(b) The Public Participation Scheme be approved.

8  Co-Opted Members Update

The Board received verbal reports from the Co-opted Members on matters of interest arising 
from their respective organisations, including a presentation from Highways England on the 
Road Investment Strategy schemes in the South West. 

The Board noted that Western Gateway SSTB have a board meeting on 6 March 2019.



4
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY
1/03/19

9  Cross-Boundary Working with Western Gateway

The Board received the Presentation on cross-boundary working with Western Gateway 
Shadow Sub-National Transport Body.

The Board considered suggestions for continued joint working, particularly on cross-boundary 
corridors. It was noted that there is a need to engage with the CBI in partnership with Western 
Gateway going forward.

 

10  Large Local Majors Schemes Update

The Board received the Presentation on the progress of the Large Local Majors schemes 
currently in development in the Peninsula Transport area: North Devon Link Road and St 
Austell to A30 Link Road.

The Board noted that the North Devon Link Road secured planning permission in February 
2019 with main works expected to start in November 2020 and St Austell to A30 Link Road is 
expected to secure planning in April 2019 with works expected to start in Spring 2020. 

11  Dates of Future Meetings

Board Members noted the dates of future meetings as: 

June 2019 – Date TBC
5 September 2019
 
All meetings to be held at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD. Time is to be determined, with 
mornings preferred.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

12  Exclusion of the Press & Public

It was MOVED by Councillor Brown, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act namely the financial or business affairs of persons tendering for the provision of 
council goods or services and of the County Council, in both cases, and in accordance with 
Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

13  Finance Update: Forecast Expenditure

(An item taken under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded)

The Board received the Report of the Financial Lead Authority on the itemised forecast 
expenditure of the Peninsula Transport Sub-National Transport Body.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


5
PENINSULA TRANSPORT SHADOW SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY

1/03/19

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm


